

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE**

SETH L. COOPER,
WSBA No. 34597
3616 Colby Ave #427
Everett, WA 98201
Telephone: (206) 413-9840
Email: amici.cooper@
outlook.com
Counsel of Record

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ.
Fowler Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT MISCONSTRUED U.S.
 SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S
 PROTECTION AGAINST COMPELLED SPEECH..... 2

 II. THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT MISAPPREHENDED THE ROLE
 OF COMMERCIAL PHOTOGRAPHERS AS CONSTITUTIONALLY
 PROTECTED SPEAKERS IN THEIR OWN RIGHT. 11

 III. THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT MISUNDERSTOOD THE
 SUPREMACY OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION OVER STATE
 LEGISLATION. 14

 IV. THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT MISREAD THE RECORD
 WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT ELANE PHOTOGRAPHY VIOLATED
 THE STATE PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAW. 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 , 97 S. Ct. 1782, 52 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1977)..	2, 4, 6, 8
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219, 31 S. Ct. 145, 55 L. Ed. 191 (1911)	6
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 120 S. Ct. 2446, 147 L. Ed. 2d 554 (2000)	16
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 113 S. Ct. 753, 122 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1993).....	18
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012)	12
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2014)	11
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083, 194 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2016)	1
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1974).....	15
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	14

<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618, 189 L. Ed.2d 620 (2014)	1
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 85 S. Ct. 348, 13 L. Ed. 2d 258 (1964)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995) ...passim	
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 2228, 110 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990)	4, 6, 8
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277, 183 L. Ed. 2d 281 (2012)	1, 4, 6, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 , 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803).....	15
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831, 41 L. Ed. 2d (1974)	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667, 101 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1988)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984)	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297, 164 L. Ed. 2d 156 (2006)	4, 5
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105, 112 S. Ct. 501, 116 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1991)	9

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S. Ct. 2533, 105 L. Ed. 2d 342 (1989)	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 , 114 S. Ct. 2445, 129 L. Ed. 497 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 , 130 S. Ct. 1577, 176 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2010)	3
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943)	passim
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....	4, 5
Other Authorities	
<i>Against Equality: Queer Critiques of Gay Marriage</i> (Ryan Crocker ed., 2010)	19
Clarke, Graham, <i>The Photograph</i> (1997).....	13
<i>The Federalist No. 84</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	16
